

Motion

Expression of Gratitude to Deputy Clerk Douglas Schauerte for Dedicated and Exemplary Service

WHEREAS Douglas Schauerte was appointed Deputy Clerk of the Legislative Assembly in July, 1995;

AND WHEREAS Mr. Schauerte has provided devoted and exemplary public service to the Legislative Assembly for more than 30 years;

AND WHEREAS during Mr. Schauerte's tenure as Deputy Clerk, the system of democratic and responsible government in the Northwest Territories has undergone rapid and significant change;

AND WHEREAS Mr. Schauerte will retire as Deputy Clerk of the Legislative Assembly on October 27, 2017;

AND WHEREAS it is customary for Legislative Assemblies to recognize and express their gratitude for such long and distinguished service;

NOW THEREFORE I MOVE, seconded by the honourable Member for Yellowknife Centre, that the Legislative Assembly expresses its sincere gratitude to Mr. Douglas Schauerte for his dedicated and exemplary service to this House;

AND FURTHER, that the Legislative Assembly designate Douglas Schauerte as an Honourary Officer of this Legislative Assembly with an entrée to the Chamber and a seat at the Table.

Disposition: